

06.05.2026
Item No.302
Ct. No. 34
nb

CRA 628 of 2016

In the matter of: **Iswar Chand Agarwal**

..... appellant.

1. None appears in respect of either of the parties.
2. It appears that administrative notice was duly served upon the appellant as well as the respondents.
3. As none appeared, a direction was given to the learned Secretary, Calcutta High Court Legal Services Committee to engage an advocate to represent the appellant. This order has been sent to the learned Secretary vide memo no.77 dated February 24, 2026. No report is received regarding the engagement of any advocate as of now. However, the matter puritans to Section 158 of the N.I. Act.
4. It appears that none appears to represent the respondent, therefore, it is necessary, the Secretary, Calcutta High Court Legal Services Committee to engage an advocate to represent the respondent also in this matter.
5. Accordingly, the department is directed to take appropriate steps and to communicate this order for engagement of an advocate to represent the respondent.
6. The matter be listed in the Monthly List of July, 2026.

7. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)